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DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Assalam-o-Alaikum

The Financial Statements (un-audited) of the Company for the 1st quarter ended, September 30, 2018 is being 
presented to you.

Alhamdullilah, the profitability of the Company for the 1st quarter ended September 30, 2018 has shown a 
significant improvement.  During the 1st quarter under review, the Company achieved a pre-tax profit of Rs. 
154.702 Million as compared to Rs. 1.697 Million during the corresponding period of last year.

Textile Industry

Higher profits have resulted from the yarn market remaining active and vibrant coupled with the two time Rupee 
devaluation during the quarter. Moreover, keeping in view the tough competition and economic slowdown, the 
Management is constantly endeavoring for better results.  We appreciate the new Government’s support for the 
revival of the export-oriented textile Industry by announcing uniform energy price across the country.  However, 
the RLNG pricing of US Dollar 6.5 per MMBTU in Punjab translates into Rs.850/- per MMBTU at prevailing 
Rs/Dollar parity, therefore, the Government is requested to keep its commitment of bringing the power tariff 
uniform throughout the country. 

Cotton Crop

The Cotton crop produce for 2018-2019 season is estimated around 10 Million bales against the official target of 
14 Million bales and down from last year’s production of 11 Million bales, mainly due to water shortage, poor 
quality seeds and low acreage in high yielding region.  Hence, under these circumstances we will be compelled to 
import huge quantity of Cotton, which in turn will badly affect our already depleting Foreign Exchange reserves.

Moreover, the Government has imposed 3% Duty, 2% Additional Custom, 5% Sales Tax and 1% Income Tax on 
import of Cotton.  We agree that there has to be a system of Minimum Support Price (MSP) for the local farmers, 
which is the responsibility of the Government but unfortunately instead of implementing MSP the Government 
instead resorts to imposing high tariff on imported Cotton even in the face of Cotton shortage, thereby, increasing 
the domestic Cotton prices.  

Burden of Taxes

The Revenues are collected at source either in the form of Advance Taxes against any Income Tax liability or as 
fixed taxes.  In particular, many of the fixed taxes have acquired the character of indirect taxes and in some cases 
are clearly regressive in incidence. Today, almost three-fourths of the total revenues from direct taxes come from 
the withholding tax regime. The Tax regime has been extended to sales transactions, utility bills, transports, 
imports, exports, provision of services like contracts, etc.  The Government usually collects more than the actual 
liability due from the Industries which results in accumulation of huge Tax refunds. Your company also has a long 
pending accumulated Refunds of Income Tax, Sales Tax and Rebate totaling Rs.394.81 Million. The Sales Tax 
refunds along with immediate imbursement of duty drawback incentives should be allowed to solve the liquidity 
crisis of the Textile Sector.  

Going Forward

We on our part are endeavoring to become the most efficient and cost effective Mill and making all necessary 
efforts to ensure that our Company remains one of the top Textile Mill in Pakistan.  Hence, in order to keep up with 
the Market Trend and demand, the Management has several plans to increase and diversify the production by 
adding state-of-the-art machineries.  We expect to close the fiscal year with healthier profits. 
Acknowledgment 
We acknowledge the contribution of each and every employee of the Company.  We also like to express our 
thanks to our customers for the trust shown in our products and the bankers for their continued support to the 
company.  We are also grateful to our shareholders for their confidence in our Management.

Karachi
Dated:October 25, 2018

TATA TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED02

Shahid Anwar Tata
Chief Executive 

On behalf of the Board of Directors
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(Un-Audited)
September 30, 2018

(Audited)
June 30, 2018

Note
ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 3 3,971,031 3,935,299
Intangible assets 1,341 1,004
Long term deposits 2,685 2,670

3,975,057 3,938,973

CURRENT ASSETS
Stores, spares and loose tools 67,573 70,433
Stock-in-trade 1,675,437 1,089,874
Trade debts 470,070 777,983
Loans and advances 412,511 279,606
Short-term prepayments 5,877 1,278
Other receivables 95,704 95,724
Other financial assets 19,670 19,670
Sales tax refundable 127,695 116,432
Cash and bank balances 48,444 113,399

2,922,981 2,564,399

TOTAL ASSETS 6,898,038 6,503,372

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share capital 173,248 173,248
General reserve 1,000,000 1,000,000
Unappropriated profit 869,403 723,170
Revaluation reserve of' property, plant and equipment 1,827,523 1,841,046

3,870,174 3,737,464
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term finance 511,528 464,100
Deferred liabilities 382,092 365,863

893,620 829,963
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 388,652 388,853
Interest / mark-up accrued on borrowings 21,469 27,442
Short-term borrowings 1,579,560 1,361,957
Current portion of long-term finance 124,524 118,367
Unclaimed dividend 4,893 4,893
Provision for income tax 15,146 34,433

2,134,244 1,935,945
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 2

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,898,038 6,503,372

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

……….Rupees in '000'……….

ANWAR AHMED TATA
CHAIRMAN / DIRECTOR

SHAHID ANWAR TATA
CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

HASEEB HAFEEZUDDEEN



TATA TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED04

September 30,
2018

September 30,
2017

Note

Sales - net 1,545,893 1,258,216

Cost of goods sold 4 (1,302,884) (1,179,815)

Gross profit 243,009 78,401

Distribution cost (22,506) (21,812)
Administrative expenses (31,626) (30,282)
Other operating expenses (8,876) (15,077)
Finance cost (35,180) (26,319)

(98,188) (93,490)
144,821 (15,089)

Other income 9,881 16,786

Profit before taxation 154,702 1,697

Provision for taxation (21,993) (10,281)

Profit / (Loss) for the period 132,709 (8,584)

Other Comprehensive income for the period - -

Total comprehensive income for the period 132,709 (8,584)

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 7.66 (0.50)

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

……….Rupees in '000'……….

ANWAR AHMED TATA
CHAIRMAN / DIRECTOR

SHAHID ANWAR TATA
CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

HASEEB HAFEEZUDDEEN
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September 30,
2018

September 30,
2017

A.   CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 154,702 1,697
   Adjustments for :
      Depreciation 48,294 37,124
      Amortization 80 447
      Provision for staff gratuity 9,935 8,765
      Provision for compensated absences 4,361 3,793
      Provision for doubtful debts 1,211 (254)
      Finance cost 35,180 26,319
      (Gain) / loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (3,935) 13,932

   Operating cash flows before changes in working capital 249,828 91,823

 (Increase) / decrease in current assets
  Stores, spares and loose tools 2,860 (604)
  Stock-in-trade (585,563) 71,198
  Trade debts 306,702 135,315
  Loans and advances (161,378) 14,997
  Trade deposits and short-term prepayments (4,599) (4,726)
  Other receivables 20 (76,107)
  Other financial assets - 249,691
  Sales tax refundable (11,263) (19,660)

Increase / (Decrease)  in current liabilities
  Trade and other payables (201) 105,584

 Cash (used in) / generated from operations (203,594) 567,511

  Finance cost paid (41,153) (26,387)
  Income taxes paid (5,959) (14,601)
  Staff gratuity paid (1,798) (3,957)
  Staff compensated absences paid (3,115) (2,543)

  Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (255,619) 520,023

B.   CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
  Purchase of property, plant and equipment (88,620) (292,144)
  Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 8,528 5,065
  Purchase of intangible assets (417) -
  Long-term deposits (15) (18)

  Net cash used in investing activities (80,524) (287,097)

C.   CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
  Long-term finance obtained 72,317 242,357
  Repayment of long-term finance (18,732) (16,851)
  Proceed from short-term borrowings (156,039) (357,260)
  Dividend paid - (18)

  Net cash used in from financing activities (102,454) (131,772)

     Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (438,597) 101,154

          (1,058,430)      (1,053,071)

     Cash and cash equivalents at September 30           (1,497,027)         (951,917)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 48,444 54,145
Running / cash finances (1,545,471) (1,006,062)

(1,497,027) (951,917)

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

     Cash and cash equivalents at July 01

CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

……….Rupees in '000'……….

ANWAR AHMED TATA
CHAIRMAN / DIRECTOR

SHAHID ANWAR TATA
CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

HASEEB HAFEEZUDDEEN



TATA TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED06
Sh

ar
e 

C
ap

ita
l r

es
er

ve
To

ta
l

C
ap

ita
l

G
en

er
al

U
na

pp
ro

pr
ia

te
d

R
ev

al
ua

tio
n

re
se

rv
e

pr
of

it
su

rp
lu

s

B
al

an
ce

 a
t J

ul
y 

01
, 2

01
7

17
3,

24
8

1,
00

0,
00

0
40

0,
24

6
1,

23
6,

79
9

2,
81

0,
29

3

To
ta

l c
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 in

co
m

e 
fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d

Lo
ss

 fo
r t

he
 q

ua
rt

er
-

-
(8

,5
84

)
-

(8
,5

84
)

O
th

er
 c

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 in
co

m
e 

- n
et

 o
f t

ax
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

(8
,5

84
)

-
(8

,5
84

)
Tr

an
sf

er
re

d 
fr

om
 s

ur
pl

us
 o

n 
re

va
lu

at
io

n 
of

 p
ro

pe
rt

y,
pl

an
t a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t o
n 

ac
co

un
t o

f:
- i

nc
re

m
en

ta
l d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

-
-

13
,9

55
(1

3,
95

5)
-

- d
is

po
sa

l o
f p

ro
pe

rt
y,

 p
la

nt
 a

nd
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t
-

-
11

,6
90

(1
1,

69
0)

-
-

-
25

,6
45

(2
5,

64
5)

-

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 3
0,

 2
01

7
17

3,
24

8
1,

00
0,

00
0

41
7,

30
7

1,
21

1,
15

4
2,

80
1,

70
9

B
al

an
ce

 a
t J

ul
y 

01
, 2

01
8

17
3,

24
8

1,
00

0,
00

0
72

3,
17

0
1,

84
1,

04
7

3,
73

7,
46

5

To
ta

l c
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 in

co
m

e 
fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d

P
ro

fit
 fo

r t
he

 q
ua

rt
er

-
-

13
2,

70
9

-
13

2,
70

9
O

th
er

 c
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 in

co
m

e 
- n

et
 o

f t
ax

-
-

-
-

-
-

13
2,

70
9

-
13

2,
70

9

Tr
an

sf
er

re
d 

fr
om

 s
ur

pl
us

 o
n 

re
va

lu
at

io
n 

of
 p

ro
pe

rt
y,

pl
an

t a
nd

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t o

n 
ac

co
un

t o
f:

- i
nc

re
m

en
ta

l d
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
-

-
6,

86
4

(6
,8

64
)

-
- d

is
po

sa
l o

f p
ro

pe
rt

y,
 p

la
nt

 a
nd

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t

-
-

6,
65

9
(6

,6
59

)
-

-
-

13
,5

23
(1

3,
52

3)
-

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 3
0,

 2
01

8
17

3,
24

8
1,

00
0,

00
0

86
9,

40
2

1,
82

7,
52

4
3,

87
0,

17
4

Th
e 

an
ne

xe
d 

no
te

s 
fo

rm
 a

n 
in

te
gr

al
 p

ar
t o

f t
he

se
 c

on
de

ns
ed

 in
te

rim
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
.

C
O

N
D

E
N

S
E

D
 IN

TE
R

IM
 S

TA
TE

M
E

N
T 

O
F 

C
H

A
N

G
ES

 IN
 E

Q
U

IT
Y

FO
R

 T
H

E 
Q

U
A

R
TE

R
 E

N
D

E
D

 S
E

P
TE

M
B

E
R

 3
0,

 2
01

8
R

ev
en

ue
 r

es
er

ve

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
..R

up
ee

s…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
..

A
N

W
A

R
 A

H
M

ED
 T

A
TA

C
H

A
IR

M
A

N
 / 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
S

H
A

H
ID

 A
N

W
A

R
 T

A
TA

C
H

IE
F 

EX
EC

U
TI

V
E

C
H

IE
F 

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L 
O

FF
IC

ER
H

A
SE

EB
 H

A
FE

EZ
U

D
D

EE
N



TATA TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED 07

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

1 SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2 CONTINGENCIES & COMMITMENTS
2.1 Contingencies

 September 30, 
2018

(Unaudited)

 June 30,         
2018

(Audited) 
2.2 Commitments

Civil works 14,855 14,855
Letter of credit for store, machinery & Raw Material 35,854 52,128
Bank guarantees issued on behalf of the Company 178,658 178,628
Bills discounted 383,103 293,687
Rental under Ijarah Finance Agreements

- Not later than one year 44,331 48,346
- Later than one year and not later than 5 years 93,511 103,943

Outstanding sales contract 405,391 194,588

3

Acquisitions / 
transfers from 

CWIP

 Disposal 
(W.D.V) Sale Proceeds

Office Equipment 2,670 - -
Furniture & Fixture 93 - -
Plant & Machinery - 2,479 1,762
Vehicle - 2,113 6,766

93 4,592 8,528

 September 30, 
2018 

 September 30, 
2017 

4 COST OF GOODS SOLD
Cost of goods manufactured (4.2) 1,529,068 1,230,804
Finished goods
   Opening stock - (4.1) 180,932 271,813
   Closing stock -  (4.1) (407,116) (322,802)

(226,184) (50,989)

 Cost of Cotton Sold 1,302,884 1,179,815

The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in the preparation of the 1st Quarterly financial statements are 
the same as those of the published annual financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2018.

Tata Textile Mills Limited (the Company) is a public limited company incorporated in Pakistan on April 15, 1987 under the
Companies Ordinance, 1984 (repealed) (now The Companies' Act 2017) and listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The
registered office of the Company is situated at 6th floor, Textile Plaza, M.A. Jinnah Road, Karachi, in the province of Sindh.
The principal activity of the Company is manufacturing and sale of yarn. The Company's manufacturing facilities are located at
District Muzaffargarh, in the province of Punjab.

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for:

- property, plant and equipment measured at revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation thereon; and
- recognition of certain staff retirement benefits at present value.

This condensed interim financial information of the Company has been prepared in accordance with the International Financial
Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34: Interim Financial Reporting as notified under the Companies
Act, 2017 and the directives issued under the Act and in compliance with the requirement of section 237 of the Companies
Act, 2017 and Rule Book of the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited (SNGPL) applied tariff for Captive Consumers in their billing to the Company, while the Company
claims to be an Industrial Consumer. The Company challenged the applicability of tariff before the Lahore High Court, Multan Bench.
The Company has issued a Security Bond for tariff differential amount of Rs. 7.892 million as required by the Court. Management is
confident of favourable outcome and, therefore no provision has been made.

-------- Rupees in '000' --------

ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT For the Quarter Ended September 30,2018

------- Rupees in '000' -------

-------- Rupees in '000' --------
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4.1

 September 30, 
2018 

 September 30, 
2017 

4.2 Cost of goods manufactured
Raw material consumed (4.2.1) 1,208,375 932,138
Packing material consumed 20,665 17,657
Stores and spares consumed 26,434 22,320
Salaries, wages and benefits 98,748 91,927
Fuel and power 117,659 109,875
Insurance 2,647 2,047
Repairs and maintenance 1,301 1,044
Depreciation 46,875 35,498
Ijarah Rental 15,344 15,164
Other overheads 2,108 1,639

1,540,156 1,229,309
Work-in-process
   Opening stock 47,895 51,824
   Closing stock (58,984) (50,329)

(11,088) 1,495
1,529,068 1,230,804

4.2.1 Raw material consumed
              Opening stock 861,045 791,265
              Purchases - net 1,556,667 811,447

2,417,712 1,602,712
              Closing stock (1,209,337) (670,574)

1,208,375 932,138

5 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

 September 30, 
2018 

 September 30, 
2017 

Relationship with the party Nature of transactions

Associated undertakings Share of expense received 454 583
Share of expense paid 539 533
Sale of Goods 36 -
Sale of Assets - 5,000

Key management personnel Remuneration 14,436 15,494

Directors Remuneration 3,138 2,982
Meetings fee 105 70
Rent expense

-godown 60 60
-office premises 1,023 1,023

6 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7

The financial statements were authorized for issue on October 25, 2018 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

Net realizable value of finished goods was lower than its cost, resulting in a write-down of Rs. 4.59 million (Sept 30, 2017: Rs. 3.63
million) charged to cost of goods sold.

-------- Rupees in '000' --------

The related parties comprise associated undertakings, directors, key management personnel and their relatives. The transactions
between the Company and the related parties are carried out as per agreed terms. Significant transactions with related parties are
as follows:

-------- Rupees in '000' --------

Figures have been rounded off to nearest thousand rupee.

ANWAR AHMED TATA
CHAIRMAN / DIRECTOR

SHAHID ANWAR TATA
CHIEF EXECUTIVE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

HASEEB HAFEEZUDDEEN
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